

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

AUTOZONE STORES, INC./ AUTO ZONE #2137,  
Appellee/Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF WARREN,

Court of Appeals Case No. 320213  
MTT Docket No. 451812

Appellant/Respondent.

---

NOA  
Petitioner-Appellee  
123 S. Front Street  
Memphis, TN 38103

Caitlin Murphy (P75741)  
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant  
City of Warren  
One City Square, suite 400  
Warren, MI 48093  
586-574-4671

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE  
AND MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT CITY OF WARREN**

Dated: March 10, 2015

Robert E. Thall (P46421)  
**BAUCKHAM, SPARKS, LOHRSTORFER,  
THALL & SEEBER, P.C.**  
Attorney for Amici Curiae, Michigan Municipal  
League and Michigan Townships Association  
458 W. South Street  
Kalamazoo, MI 49007-4621  
269-382-4500  
[thall@michigantownshiplaw.com](mailto:thall@michigantownshiplaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-v
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	vi
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
 ARGUMENT	
1. THE MICHIGAN TAX TRIBUNAL MISAPPLIED THE LAW AND ADOPTED WRONG PRINCIPLES IN INTERPRETING TRUE CASH VALUE PURSUANT TO MCL 211.27(1) TO PRECLUDE VALUATION OF AN OCCUPIED SMALL BOX RETAIL STORE BASED UPON A CONTINUATION OF THE EXISTING USE ON TAX DAY AND INSTEAD ACCEPTED THE PETITIONER’S FLAWED APPRAISAL METHODOLOGY USING SALES OF VACANT BUILDINGS TO ESTABLISH TRUE CASH VALUE.....	6
A. INTRODUCTION.....	6
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
C. RULES OF INTERPRETATION.....	10
D. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY APPLICATION.....	12
2. THE MICHIGAN TAX TRIBUNAL MISAPPLIED THE LAW AND ADOPTED WRONG PRINCIPLES IN PRECLUDING THE USE OF LEASED FEE TRANSACTIONS IN APPLYING THE SALES COMPARISON APPROACH TO ESTABLISH TRUE CASH VALUE PURSUANT TO MCL 211.27(1).....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>22 Charlotte, Inc. v City of Detroit</i> , 294 Mich 275, 283; 293 NW2d 647 (1940).....	7, 21
<i>Armco Steel Corp v Dept. of Treasury</i> , 419 Mich 582; 358 NW2d 839 (1984).....	13
<i>Briggs Tax Service, LLC v Detroit Public Schools, et al</i> , 485 Mich 69; 780 NW2d 753 (2010).....	9, 11
<i>Brown v Genesee Co. Bd. of Comm'rs (After Remand)</i> , 464 Mich 430, 437, 628 NW2d 471 (2001).....	11
<i>Detroit v Detroit Plaza, Ltd. Partnership</i> , 273 Mich App 260, 285, 750 NW2d 523, 2006.....	19
<i>Detroit Lions, Inc. vs City of Dearborn</i> , 302 Mich App 676, 840 NW2d 168 (2013).....	7, 8, 19, 20
<i>Detroit/Wayne Co. Stadium Auth. v Drinkwater, Taylor &amp; Merrill, Inc.</i> , 267 Mich App 625, 633, 705 NW2d 549 (2005).....	19
<i>Edward Rose Bldg. Co.</i> , 436 Mich 620; 640-642; 462 NW2d 325 (1990).....	13, 18
<i>Fairplains Township v Montcalm Co. Bd. Of Comm'rs</i> , 214 Mich App 365; 542 NW2d 897 (1995).....	16
<i>Freedom Village of Holland v Holland</i> , No. 192090, 1998 WL 1991644, 3 (Michigan Court of Appeals unpublished Opinion April 24, 1998).....	15
<i>Great Lake Div of Nat'l Steel Corp v Ecorse</i> , 227 Mich App 379, 391; 576 NW2d 667 (1998).....	7, 18
<i>Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority v Boards of Supervisors of Five Counties</i> , 304 Mich 328; 8 NW2d 84 (1943).....	12
<i>Huron Ridge, LP v Ypsilanti Township</i> , 275 Mich App 23; 737 NW2d 187 (2007).....	19
<i>In re: MCI Telecommunications</i> , 460 Mich 396, at 411; 596 NW2d 164 (1999).....	10
<i>Johnson v Recca</i> , 492 Mich 169, 177; 821 NW2d 520 (2012) .....	10
<i>Klapp v Limited Insurance</i> , 468 Mich 459, 474; 663 NW2d 447 (2003).....	11

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc.</i> , 466 Mich 304, 317-318; 645 NW2d 34 (2002).	11
<i>LA Fitness 476 v Township of Bloomfield</i> , at *11 (MTT Docket No. 417658, Nov. 8, 2014, 2013 WL 7710412).	25, 26
<i>Ladies of the Maccabees v Commissioner of Insurance</i> , 235 Mich 459; 209 NW581 (1926).	16
<i>Lansing Mayor v Pub. Service Com.</i> 470 Mich 154; 680 NW2d 840 (2004).	11
<i>Lionel Trains, Inc. v Chesterfield Township</i> , 224 Mich App 350, 352; 568 NW2d 685 (1997).	18
<i>Palace Sports and Entertainment v City of Auburn Hills</i> , unpublished Opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued June 21, 2012; page 6, 7 Docket Nos. 294051 and 294185.	16
<i>People v. Peltola</i> , 489 Mich. 174, 181; 803 N.W.2d 140 (2011).	10
<i>President Inn Properties LLC v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 291 Mich App 625, 639; 806 NW2d 342 (2011).	17
<i>Safran Printing Co. v Detroit</i> , 88 Mich App 376; 276 NW2d 602 (1979).	8, 18, 19
<i>Sanchick v. State Bd. of Optometry</i> , 342 Mich. 555, 559; 70 NW2d 757 (1955).	10
<i>School District of East Grand Rapids v Kent Co. Tax Allocation Bd.</i> , 415 Mich 381; 330 NW2d 7 (1982).	12
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 466 Mich 142, 146; 644 N.W.2d 715 (2002).	10
<i>Teledyne Continental Motors v Muskegon Township</i> , 145 Mich App 749, 758 n2; 378 NW2d 590 (1985).	18
<i>Toll Northville Ltd v Township of Northville</i> , 480 Mich 6 at 10-11; 743 NW2d 902 (2008).	9, 10, 11
<i>Tyler v Livonia Schs</i> , 459 Mich 382, 390-391, 590 NW2d 560 (1999).	11
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. Mich. Catastrophic Claims Ass'n</i> (On Rehearing), 484 Mich. 1, 12; 795 N.W.2d 101 (2009).	10

**MICHIGAN COMPILED LAWS**

MCL 8.3A..... 11

MCL 211.1..... 3

MCL 211.2(2)..... 14

MCL 211.10(1)..... 3, 15

MCL 211.27a..... 15

MCL 211.27(1)..... 3, 6, 7, 9, 15, 16, 18, 22, 28

MCL 211.27(5)..... 4, 16, 26

**OTHER**

Michigan Constitution of 1963, Article IX, Section 3..... 3, 12, 14

*The Appraisal of Real Estate* (Appraisal Institute 13<sup>th</sup> Edition  
2008)..... 22, 23, 25

*The Dictionary of Real Estate*, (Chicago: 5<sup>th</sup> Edition, 2010)..... 24

*The Student Handbook to The Appraisal of Real Estate* (Appraisal Institute, Mark  
R. Rattermann, MAI, SRA, 2004)..... 23
